



2018/0216(COD)

19.12.2018

AMENDMENTS 1439 - 1536

Draft opinion

Giovanni La Via

(PE630.523v01-00)

Establishing rules on support for strategic plans to be drawn up by Member States under the Common agricultural policy (CAP Strategic Plans) and financed by the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) and by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD)

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2018)0392 – C8-0248/2018 – 2018/0216(COD))

Amendment 1439
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 103 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

The SWOT analysis shall be based on the current situation of the area covered by the CAP strategic plan and shall comprise, for each specific objective set out in Article 6(1), a comprehensive overall description of the current situation of the area covered by the CAP Strategic Plan, based on common context indicators and other quantitative and qualitative up-to-date information such as studies, past evaluation reports, sectoral analysis and lessons learned from previous experiences.

Amendment

The SWOT analysis shall be based on the current situation of the area covered by the CAP strategic plan and shall comprise, for each specific objective set out in Article 6(1) ***and for the contribution of organic farming set out in article 13a***, a comprehensive overall description of the current situation of the area covered by the CAP Strategic Plan, based on common context indicators and other quantitative and qualitative up-to-date information such as studies, past evaluation reports, sectoral analysis and lessons learned from previous experiences.

Or. en

Amendment 1440
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 103 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

In addition, that description shall notably highlight in relation to each general and specific objective set out in Articles 5 and 6(1):

Amendment

In addition, that description shall notably highlight in relation to each general and specific objective set out in Articles 5 and 6(1) ***and for the contribution of organic farming set out in article 13a***:

Or. en

Amendment 1441
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 103 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

For the specific objective set out in point (i) of Article 6(1), the SWOT analysis shall refer to legislative instruments referred to in Annex XIa.

Or. en

Justification

Annex refers to food safety and animal welfare.

Amendment 1442
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 103 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Annex III to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in point (c) of Article 95(2) shall include the outcomes of the consultation of the partners and ***a brief description*** of how ***the consultation was carried out***.

3. Annex III to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in point (c) of Article 95(2) shall include ***a full description of the procedures and timetable used for the consultation of partners, the criteria used for the selection of partners and their relevance in terms of the specific objectives set out in Article 6. It shall describe*** the outcomes of the consultation, ***including a summary*** of the ***observations of partners on the draft CAP Strategic Plan*** and of how ***these were taken into account in the final version submitted to the Commission***.

Or. en

Justification

Partners must be involved in co-deciding timetables and procedures for preparing CAP Strategic Plans, since process is crucial for allowing civil society groups to effectively contribute to the process. It is also important to provide information on the positions of

different partners and on how these have been taken into account in the final version of the Strategic Plan. Similar rules are currently laid down in some detail in Commission Delegated Regulation 240/2014, but have not been included in this regulation, which needs to be strengthened.

Amendment 1443

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 103 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Annex III to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in point (c) of Article 95(2) shall include the outcomes of the consultation of the partners and a brief description of how the consultation was carried out.

Amendment

3. Annex III to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in point (c) of Article 95(2) shall include the outcomes of the consultation of the partners and a brief description of how the consultation was carried out. ***It shall also include a compilation of comments submitted by partners and whether and how these comments have been taken into account by the managing authority and its justification thereof.***

Or. en

Justification

To increase transparency and accountability, Strategic Plan annexes should also include a compilation of the comments submitted.

Amendment 1444

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 104 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 138 amending this Chapter as regards the content of the CAP Strategic Plan and its

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 138 amending this Chapter as regards the content of the CAP Strategic Plan and its annexes. ***In doing so, the Commission***

annexes.

shall ensure that Annexes I to III and XI and XII may only be amended by addition of elements.

Or. en

Justification

If the Commission were allowed to take items away from the annexes, this would be disregarding elements agreed by the co-legislators in the co-decision process.

Amendment 1445

Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation Article 106 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall assess the proposed CAP Strategic Plans on the basis of the completeness of the plans, the consistency and coherence with the general principles of Union law, with this Regulation and the provisions adopted pursuant to it and with the Horizontal Regulation, their effective contribution to the specific objectives set out in Article 6(1), the impact on the proper functioning of the internal market and distortion of competition, the level of administrative burden on beneficiaries and administration.

The assessment shall address, in particular, the adequacy of the strategy of the CAP Strategic Plan, the corresponding specific objectives, targets, interventions and the allocation of budgetary resources to meet the specific CAP Strategic Plan objectives through the proposed set of interventions on the basis of the SWOT analysis and the ex-ante evaluation.

Amendment

2. The Commission shall assess the proposed CAP Strategic Plans on the basis of the completeness of the plans, the consistency and coherence with the general principles of Union law, with this Regulation and the provisions adopted pursuant to it and with the Horizontal Regulation, their effective contribution to the specific objectives set out in Article 6(1)

The assessment focuses in particular on the impact of the strategy contained in the CAP Strategic Plan on the proper functioning of the internal market and

distortion of competition, the level of administrative burden on beneficiaries and administration.

Or. en

Justification

This amendment aims to frame the scope of the assessment of strategic plans by the European Commission clearly. Given the work of the Rapporteur in restoring common and more prescriptive rules for CAP interventions, it is relevant that the Commission's assessment is limited to monitoring the compliance of the interventions with the Union's basic requirements, and its general principles of law, without going towards a control of the expediency of measures.

Amendment 1446 **Bas Eickhout**

Proposal for a regulation **Article 106 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall assess the proposed CAP Strategic Plans on the basis of the completeness of the plans, the consistency and coherence with the general principles of Union law, with this Regulation and the provisions adopted pursuant to it and with the Horizontal Regulation, their effective contribution to the specific objectives set out in Article 6(1), the impact on the proper functioning of the internal market and distortion of competition, the level of administrative burden on beneficiaries and administration. The assessment shall address, in particular, the adequacy of the strategy of the CAP Strategic Plan, the corresponding specific objectives, targets, interventions and the allocation of budgetary resources to meet the specific CAP Strategic Plan objectives through the proposed set of interventions on the basis of the SWOT analysis and the ex-ante evaluation.

Amendment

2. The Commission shall assess the proposed CAP Strategic Plans on the basis of the completeness of the plans, the consistency and coherence with the general principles of Union law, ***including Articles 11 and 208 of the TFEU***, with this Regulation and the provisions adopted pursuant to it and with the Horizontal Regulation, their effective contribution to the specific objectives set out in Article 6(1), the impact on the proper functioning of the internal market and distortion of competition, ***the compliance with already established long-term national targets set out in or deriving from the legislative instruments referred to in Annex XI***, the level of administrative burden on beneficiaries and administration. The assessment shall address, in particular, the adequacy of the strategy of the CAP Strategic Plan, the corresponding specific objectives, targets, interventions and the allocation of budgetary resources to meet

the specific CAP Strategic Plan objectives through the proposed set of interventions on the basis of the SWOT analysis and the ex-ante evaluation.

Or. en

Justification

Articles 11 and 208 concern environmental protection requirements (in particular with regard to sustainable development) and Policy Coherence for Development - both considerations must be integrated into the Union's policies. Annex XI lists the environmental legislation already in place that Member States' national plans must comply with.

Amendment 1447

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall assess the proposed CAP Strategic Plans on the basis of the completeness of the plans, the consistency and coherence with the general principles of Union law, with this Regulation and the provisions adopted pursuant to it and with the Horizontal Regulation, their effective contribution to the specific objectives set out in Article 6(1), the impact on the proper functioning of the internal market and distortion of competition, the level of administrative burden on beneficiaries and administration. The assessment shall address, in particular, the adequacy of the strategy of the CAP Strategic Plan, the corresponding specific objectives, targets, interventions and the allocation of budgetary resources to meet the specific CAP Strategic Plan objectives through the proposed set of interventions on the basis of the SWOT analysis and the ex-ante evaluation.

Amendment

2. The Commission shall assess the proposed CAP Strategic Plans on ***clear and objective criteria, including*** the basis of the completeness of the plans, the consistency and coherence with the general principles of Union law, with this Regulation and the provisions adopted pursuant to it and with the Horizontal Regulation, their ***potential achievement of and*** effective contribution to the specific objectives set out in Article 6(1), ***coherence and compliance with legislation set out in Annex XI***, the impact on the proper functioning of the internal market and distortion of competition, the level of administrative burden on beneficiaries and administration. The assessment shall address, in particular, the adequacy of the strategy of the CAP Strategic Plan, the corresponding specific objectives, targets, interventions and the allocation of budgetary resources to meet the specific CAP Strategic Plan objectives through the proposed set of interventions

on the basis of the SWOT analysis and the ex-ante evaluation.

Or. en

Amendment 1448

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. The Commission shall also make sure that the combination of Member States' targets allows the European Union as a whole to meet its climate commitments and EU targets set out in Article 6a.

Or. en

Amendment 1449

Stanislav Polčák, Luděk Niedermayer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall approve the proposed CAP Strategic Plan provided that the necessary information has been submitted and the Commission is satisfied that the Plan is compatible with the general principles of Union law, the requirements set out in this Regulation, the provisions adopted pursuant to it and in Regulation (EU) [HzR].

4. The Commission shall approve the proposed CAP Strategic Plan provided that the necessary information has been submitted and the Commission is satisfied that the Plan is compatible with the general principles of Union law, **the financial rules of the Union**, the requirements set out in this Regulation, the provisions adopted pursuant to it and in Regulation (EU) [HzR].

Or. cs

Amendment 1450
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 106 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4a. During the period of evaluation all Strategic Plans shall be made open to the public for comments and proposed changes.

Or. en

Amendment 1451
Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 106 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The approval of each CAP Strategic Plan shall take place no later than **eight** months following its submission by the Member State concerned.

The approval of each CAP Strategic Plan shall take place no later than **six** months following its submission by the Member State concerned.

Or. en

Justification

The Commission should not have more time for approval than the Member States have for the preparation of the strategic plan.

Amendment 1452
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 106 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The approval shall not cover the information referred to in point (c) of

deleted

Article 101 and in Annexes I to IV to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in points (a) to (d) of Article 95(2).

Or. en

Amendment 1453

Paul Brannen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The approval shall not cover the information referred to in point (c) of Article 101 and in Annexes I to IV to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in points (a) to (d) of Article 95(2).

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1454

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The approval shall *not* cover the information referred to in point (c) of Article 101 and in Annexes I to IV to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in points (a) to (d) of Article 95(2).

The approval shall cover the information referred to in point (c) of Article 101 and in Annexes I to IV to the CAP Strategic Plan referred to in points (a) to (e) of Article 95(2).

Or. en

Amendment 1455

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

In duly justified cases, the Member State may ask the Commission to approve a CAP Strategic Plan which does not contain all elements. In that case the Member State concerned shall indicate the parts of the CAP Strategic Plan that are missing and provide indicative targets and financial plans as referred to in Article 100 for the whole CAP Strategic Plan in order to show the overall consistency and coherence of the plan. The missing elements of the CAP Strategic Plan shall be submitted to the Commission as an amendment of the plan in accordance with Article 107.

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Approving unfinished plans leads to decreased ambition. This is not in line with principles of sound financial management, especially in a "results based" delivery model.

Amendment 1456

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6a. The Commission shall communicate the evaluations of the CAP Strategic Plans, accompanied by its observations, to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions.

Or. en

Amendment 1457
Damiano Zoffoli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 107 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States may submit to the Commission requests to amend their CAP Strategic Plans.

Amendment

1. Member States ***and the Regions*** may submit to the Commission requests to amend their CAP Strategic Plans ***and any interventions in the field of rural development managed at regional level.***

Or. it

Amendment 1458
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 107 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. Member States shall submit amendment requests in view of increasing the ambition of their plan regarding climate change mitigation, if they take new climate commitments at the international or EU level, if their EU climate targets are modified, or if scientific studies prove that Member States' current emission trends are not in line with their commitments.

Or. en

Amendment 1459
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 107 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. Requests for amendments shall be

open to the public and go through the evaluation procedure of Article 106.

Or. en

Amendment 1460

Michel Dantin

Proposal for a regulation Article 107 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission shall approve the requested amendment to a CAP Strategic Plan *provided that the necessary information has been submitted and the Commission is satisfied that the amended plan is compatible with the general principles of Union law, the requirements set out in this Regulation, the provisions adopted pursuant to it and in Regulation (EU) [HzR].*

Amendment

4. The Commission shall *assess and* approve the requested amendment to a CAP Strategic Plan *following the same conditions as those* set out in *article 106*.

Or. en

Amendment 1461

Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye

Proposal for a regulation Article 107 – paragraph 10 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

10a. No later than six months after the approval of all CAP Strategic Plans, the European Commission shall submit to the European Parliament and the Council a comparative report of the different Strategic Plans of the Member States, including the choice of interventions and financial amounts carried out with a view to achieving the objectives of the Union.

Or. en

Amendment 1462
Luke Ming Flanagan

Proposal for a regulation
Article 110 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) there is an appropriate secure electronic system to record, maintain, manage and report statistical information on the plan and its implementation required for the purposes of monitoring and evaluation and, in particular, information required to monitor progress towards the defined objectives and targets;

Amendment

(a) there is an appropriate secure electronic system to record, maintain, manage and report statistical information on the plan and its implementation required for the purposes of monitoring and evaluation and, in particular, information required to monitor progress towards the defined objectives and targets, ***in addition they shall ensure that a functionally independent mediation and appeals body comprising of the required expertise and stakeholder representation is established to provide legal certainty for beneficiaries:***

Or. en

Justification

To ensure fairness and transparency for beneficiaries.

Amendment 1463
Luke Ming Flanagan

Proposal for a regulation
Article 110 – paragraph 2 – point b – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) are informed of their obligations resulting from the aid granted, and maintain ***either a separate accounting system or*** an adequate accounting code for all transactions relating to an operation;

Amendment

(i) are informed of their obligations resulting from the aid granted, and maintain an adequate accounting code for all transactions relating to an operation;

Or. en

Justification

As separate accounting system is not necessary.

Amendment 1464

Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a regulation

Article 110 – paragraph 2 – point k a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ka) access is given to all the information on the preparation, amendment and approval of the CAP Strategic Plan and also to all the information provided to the monitoring committee, including the consultations carried out and their results, to stakeholder organisations representing economic and social interests and to stakeholder non-governmental organisations.

Or. es

Amendment 1465

Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 110 – paragraph 5 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt ***delegated acts in accordance with Article 138***, supplementing this Regulation with detailed rules on the application of the information, publicity and visibility requirements referred to in points (j) and (k) of paragraph 2.

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt ***implementing acts***, supplementing this Regulation with detailed rules on the application of the information, publicity and visibility requirements referred to in points (j) and (k) of paragraph 2.

Or. en

Amendment 1466
Rory Palmer, Paul Brannen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 111 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Member State shall decide the composition of the Monitoring Committee and shall ensure a balanced representation of the relevant public authorities and intermediate bodies and of representatives of the partners referred to in Article 94(3).

Amendment

The Member State shall decide the composition of the Monitoring Committee, ***with due regard for preventing conflicts of interest***, and shall ensure a balanced representation of the relevant public authorities and intermediate bodies and of representatives of the partners referred to in Article 94(3) ***that are relevant for the implementation of all objectives under Article 6(1)***.

Or. en

Justification

Relevant competent authorities and stakeholders from all areas covered by the CAP specific objectives in Article 6(1), including health, should be effectively involved in the various stages of preparation, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of CAP strategic plans. Ensuring the use of good quality evidence and preventing conflicts of interest is part and parcel of ensuring an effective policy.

Amendment 1467
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 111 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) issues relating to the quality and quantity of data and indicators available for monitoring results and performance;

Or. en

Justification

The Monitoring Committee should consider if there are areas where baseline data is missing

or is insufficient for monitoring the results and performance, and areas for which indicators need to be improved.

Amendment 1468

Merja Kyllönen, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a regulation

Article 111 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) issues relating to the quality and quantity of data and indicators available for monitoring;

Or. en

Amendment 1469

Nicola Caputo, Alojz Peterle, José Inácio Faria, Rory Palmer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 111 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) issues relating to the quality and quantity of data and indicators available for monitoring;

Or. en

Justification

: The Monitoring Committee should consider if there are areas where baseline data is missing or insufficient for monitoring and for which indicators need to be improved.

Amendment 1470

Pavel Poc, Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a regulation

Article 111 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) issues relating to the quality and quantity of data and indicators available for monitoring;

Or. en

Justification

The Monitoring Committee should consider if there are areas where baseline data is missing or insufficient for monitoring and for which indicators need to be improved.

Amendment 1471

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 111 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(f) **administrative** capacity building for public authorities and beneficiaries, where relevant.

(f) capacity building for public authorities, **civil society bodies as set out in Article 94** and beneficiaries, where relevant.

Or. en

Justification

It is important to include civil society organisations in capacity building, in order to allow them to take up their new role in policymaking at the national level effectively.

Amendment 1472

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 111 – paragraph 4 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) indicators and the relevant (in

Amendment 1473
Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a regulation
Article 111 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4a. *A Member State that establishes elements of the CAP Strategic Plan at regional level and/or designates various intermediate regional development bodies must create a regional committee responsible for monitoring those elements and responsibilities, including the consultation procedure previously established in Article 73(1), which shall be deemed to have been carried out for all relevant purposes, and in respect of which the provisions of Title VI of the Regulation shall apply, mutatis mutandis.*

Or. es

Amendment 1474
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 112 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. At the initiative of a Member State, the EAFRD may support actions which are necessary for the effective administration and implementation of support in relation to the CAP Strategic Plan, including the establishing and operating of the national CAP networks referred to in Article 113(1). The actions referred to in this paragraph may concern previous and

1. At the initiative of a Member State, the EAFRD may support actions which are necessary for the effective administration and implementation of support in relation to the CAP Strategic Plan, including the establishing and operating of the national CAP networks referred to in Article 113(1) **and capacity building for staff of national administrations and civil society**

subsequent CAP Strategic Plan periods.

organisations, as well as for analytical support in tasks linked to evidence-based policymaking under this regulation. The actions referred to in this paragraph may concern previous and subsequent CAP Strategic Plan periods.

Or. en

Justification

Member States will acquire a new policymaking role under this proposal and will be required to carry out tasks, such as the needs assessment, that will be new to agricultural ministries. It is therefore important to allow those Member States that wish to do so to increase their technical assistance budget for the purposes of training staff or acquiring technical support for the purposes of carrying out new tasks linked to evidence-based policymaking.

Amendment 1475

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 113 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Each Member State shall establish a national Common Agricultural Policy Network (national CAP network) for the networking of organisations and administrations, advisors, researchers and other innovation actors in the field of agriculture and rural development at national level at the latest 12 months after the approval by the Commission of the CAP Strategic Plan.

Amendment

1. Each Member State shall establish a national Common Agricultural Policy Network (national CAP network) for the networking of ***non-governmental organisations, representing among others farmers unions (including small scale farmers and those catering to local markets), and environment, public health and animal welfare NGOs*** and administrations, advisors, researchers and other innovation actors in the field of agriculture and rural development at national level at the latest 12 months after the approval by the Commission of the CAP Strategic Plan.

Or. en

Amendment 1476
Merja Kyllönen, Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 113 – paragraph 4 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) collection and dissemination of good practice;

Amendment

(c) collection and dissemination of good practice ***and lessons learned***;

Or. en

Amendment 1477
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation
Article 114 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The aim of the EIP shall be to stimulate innovation and improve the exchange of knowledge.

Amendment

2. The aim of the EIP shall be to stimulate innovation and improve the exchange of knowledge. ***Innovation in this regard should contribute to the development of competitiveness, environmental performance and sustainability, in particular for the development of sustainable farming practices in the areas of climate, water, soil, biodiversity and waste.***

Or. en

Amendment 1478
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 114 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The aim of the EIP shall be to ***stimulate innovation*** and improve the exchange of knowledge.

Amendment

2. The aim of the EIP shall be to ***spread sustainable innovative practices*** and improve the exchange of knowledge,

for instance between the research and farming sectors and peer-to-peer acquisition of skills, techniques and approaches, in order to achieve sustainable systems.

Or. en

Justification

Innovation is not an aim in itself. A need, gap or problem stimulates innovation. The aim of the EIP is clearly to spread knowledge and skills to benefit the sector and to achieve sustainability.

Amendment 1479

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) create added value by better linking research and farming practice and encouraging the wider use of available innovation measures;

Amendment

(a) create added value by better linking research and farming practice and encouraging the wider use of available innovation measures, *including agroecological ones*;

Or. en

Amendment 1480

Guillaume Balas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) create added value by better linking research and farming practice and encouraging the wider use of available innovation measures;

Amendment

(a) create added value by better linking research and farming practice and encouraging the wider use of available *agroecological* innovation measures;

Or. fr

Amendment 1481

Guillaume Balas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) connect innovation actors and projects;

Amendment

(b) connect **agroecological** innovation actors and **agroecological innovation** projects;

Or. fr

Amendment 1482

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) promote the faster and wider transposition of innovative solutions into practice; and

Amendment

(c) promote the faster and wider transposition of innovative solutions, **including agroecological solutions**, into practice; and

Or. en

Amendment 1483

Guillaume Balas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) promote the faster and wider transposition of innovative solutions into practice; and

Amendment

(c) promote the faster and wider transposition of innovative **agroecological** solutions into practice; and

Or. fr

Amendment 1484
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) identify farming practices and innovations in farming equipment that can increase the number of women in farming.

Or. en

Amendment 1485
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) developing innovative solutions focusing on farmers' *or foresters'* needs while also tackling the interactions across the supply chain where useful;

(a) developing innovative solutions focusing on farmers', *agroforesters' or consumers'* needs while also tackling the interactions across the supply chain where useful;

Or. en

Justification

The needs of the public in general must be considered. Payment should remain for agroforestry, as opposed to forestry, to avoid expanding the scope.

Amendment 1486
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

The envisaged innovation may be based on new but also on traditional practices in a new geographical or environmental context.

Amendment

The envisaged innovation may be ***agroecological***, based on new but also on traditional practices in a new geographical or environmental context.

Or. en

Amendment 1487

Guillaume Balas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 114 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

The envisaged innovation may be based on new but also on traditional practices in a new geographical or environmental context.

Amendment

The envisaged ***agroecological*** innovation may be based on new but also on traditional practices in a new geographical or environmental context.

Or. fr

Amendment 1488

Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation

Article 115 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the market measures and other interventions provided for in Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013.

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

The performance bonus is not linked to these measures.

Amendment 1489
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 115 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) the coherence of measures set out in the plan with the Union's development policy objectives.

Or. en

Justification

Policy coherence for development is required under article 208 TFEU.

Amendment 1490
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 116 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) support a common learning process related to monitoring and evaluation.

(e) support a common learning process related to monitoring and evaluation, ***identifying areas where baseline data is missing or insufficient and for which more relevant and accurate indicators can be developed.***

Or. en

Justification

It is important to identify areas where baseline data is missing or insufficient for monitoring and where indicators need to be improved.

Amendment 1491
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 119 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 119 a

**Monitoring Policy Coherence for
Development**

1. In accordance with Article 208 TFEU, the impact of the CAP on food systems and on long-term food security in developing countries shall be subject to regular and independent assessments. This monitoring shall pay particular attention to the impact of agro-food trade flows between the EU and developing countries on

(i) food production, processing and distribution in LDCs;

(ii) local smallholder producers and women farmers;

(iii) products deemed as sensitive by developing countries;

(iv) products from sectors where CAP coupled payments have been granted and where CAP crisis management measures have been deployed.

2. The assessment shall examine data from the EU market observatories, case studies, reporting on the Sustainable Development Goals, as well as evidence provided by partner countries and other relevant stakeholders such as civil society organisations. For this purpose, the sectoral and geographic scope of the EU market observatories shall be expanded to products deemed as sensitive by partner countries and to cover LDCs. The Commission shall define, by means of delegated acts, the scope and the procedure for the assessment.

3. If monitored data indicate a risk of adversely affecting the agro-food production and processing or food security of a developing country, an early

warning shall be issued by the European Commission, prompting a consultation between the Union and affected farming communities as well as partner country governments to agree remedial measures. A social safeguard shall be available to affected parties.

4. Should no early warning be issued but adverse effects occur, the affected party may file a complaint. Complaints shall be received by the European Parliament's Standing Rapporteur on Policy Coherence for Development and the complaint shall be handled by Hearing Officers in the European Commission. Evidence may be presented by the affected groups and other interested parties.

5. The Commission shall transmit an annual report to the Council and to the European Parliament on the results of the assessment, the evidence received and the EU's policy response.

Or. en

Justification

The impact of CAP instruments on agriculture in least developed countries depends on world market prices, trade regimes, production capacities and policy choices in the partner countries. Hence, regular assessment is required to receive evidence from those markets. A social safeguard clause is also foreseen in Art. 25(2b) of the Partnership Agreement Cariforum-EU: a safeguard measure may be taken when a product is being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to cause, or threaten, disturbances in a sector of the economy, causing social problems.

Amendment 1492 **Christophe Hansen**

Proposal for a regulation **Article 120 – paragraph 1**

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall adopt implementing acts on the content of the performance

Amendment

The Commission shall adopt implementing acts on the content of the performance

framework. Such acts shall include the list of context indicators, *other indicators* needed for the appropriate monitoring and evaluation of the policy, the methods for the calculation of indicators and the necessary provisions to guarantee accuracy and reliability of the data collected by Member States. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 139(2).

framework. Such acts shall include the list of context indicators needed for the appropriate monitoring and evaluation of the policy, the methods for the calculation of indicators and the necessary provisions to guarantee accuracy and reliability of the data collected by Member States. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 139(2).

Or. en

Justification

Each indicator added during the programming period does cost a lot of effort to integrate in the system and should therefore be defined in the basic act.

Amendment 1493

Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, Albert Deß, Jens Gieseke

Proposal for a regulation

Article 121 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. By **15 February 2023** and **15 February** of each subsequent year until and including 2030, the Member States shall submit to the **Commission an** annual performance report on the implementation of the CAP Strategic Plan in the previous financial year. The report submitted in 2023 shall cover the financial years 2021 and 2022. For direct payments as referred to in Chapter II of Title III, the report shall cover only financial year 2022.

Amendment

1. By **30 June 2023, or delayed accordingly in the event of a delay to the Regulation coming into effect**, and **30 June** of each subsequent year until and including 2030, the Member States shall submit to the **Commission an** annual performance report on the implementation of the CAP Strategic Plan in the previous financial year. The report submitted in 2023 shall cover the financial years 2021 and 2022. For direct payments as referred to in Chapter II of Title III, the report shall cover only financial year 2022.

Or. de

Justification

The deadline for submission of the annual performance report by 15/02 every year is too early. After the end of the EU financial year (16/10 - 15/10 every year) just 4 months remain during which the turn of the year takes place. Six months are currently available. At the same time, the fact that the administrative effort for drafting the annual reports for federally organised Member States will be higher compared to the current funding period should be considered in particular.

Amendment 1494

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Peter Liese

Proposal for a regulation

Article 121 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. By 15 February 2023 and 15 February of *each subsequent* year until and including 2030, the Member States shall submit to the Commission *an annual* performance report on the implementation of the CAP Strategic Plan in the previous financial *year*. The report submitted in 2023 shall cover the financial years 2021 and 2022. For direct payments as referred to in Chapter II of Title III, the report shall cover only financial year 2022.

Amendment

1. By 15 February 2023 and 15 February of *every other* year until and including 2030, the Member States shall submit to the Commission *a biennial* performance report on the implementation of the CAP Strategic Plan in the previous *two* financial *years*. The report submitted in 2023 shall cover the financial years 2021 and 2022. For direct payments as referred to in Chapter II of Title III, the report shall cover only financial year 2022.

Or. en

Justification

Biennial reporting is more preferable and easier for Member States administrations.

Amendment 1495

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 121 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Annual performance reports shall set out key qualitative and quantitative

Amendment

Annual performance reports shall set out key qualitative and quantitative

information the implementation of the CAP Strategic Plan by reference to financial data, output *and* result indicators and in accordance with the second paragraph of Article 118. They shall also include information about realised outputs, realised expenditure, realised results and distance to respective targets.

information the implementation of the CAP Strategic Plan by reference to financial data, output, result *and impact* indicators and in accordance with the second paragraph of Article 118. They shall also include information about realised outputs *and impacts*, realised expenditure, realised results and distance to respective targets.

Or. en

Amendment 1496
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 121 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

For the types of interventions which are not subject to Article 89 of this Regulation, and where the realised output and the realised expenditure ratio deviates by **50%** from the annual planned output and expenditure ratio, the Member State shall submit a justification for this deviation.

Amendment

For the types of interventions which are not subject to Article 89 of this Regulation, and where the realised output and the realised expenditure ratio deviates by **33%** from the annual planned output and expenditure ratio, the Member State shall submit a justification for this deviation.

Or. en

Justification

Given that there are proposals to have controls every two years, and it would take a year for discrepancies to be noticed, discussed with the Member State, fixed in the action plan and implemented, a deviation of 50% between expected/paid and real outputs is too much, as it leaves a liability of half of EU expenditure. We limit this to a third instead.

Amendment 1497
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 121 – paragraph 9

Text proposed by the Commission

9. Where the reported value of one or more result indicators reveals a gap of more than **25%** from the respective milestone for the reporting year concerned, the Commission may ask the Member State to submit an action plan in accordance with Article 39(1) of Regulation (EU) [HzR], describing the intended remedial actions and the expected timeframe.

Amendment

9. Where the reported value of one or more result indicators reveals a gap of more than **15%** from the respective milestone for the reporting year concerned, the Commission may ask the Member State to submit an action plan in accordance with Article 39(1) of Regulation (EU) [HzR], describing the intended remedial actions and the expected timeframe.

Or. en

Justification

Given that there are proposals to have controls every two years, and it would take a year for discrepancies to be noticed, discussed with the Member State, fixed in the action plan and implemented, a deviation of 25% between expected/paid and real outputs does not assure sound use of EU funds, as it would allow yearly/monthly disbursement of EU funds to continue, even if a quarter of results were not being delivered. We limit this to 15% instead to ensure a more fine-tuned and reactive control system.

Amendment 1498
Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 122 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. **Member States** shall organise each year an annual review meeting with the **Commission**, to be chaired **jointly or** by the Commission, which will take place not earlier than two months after the submission of the annual performance report.

Amendment

1. **The European Commission** shall organise each year an annual review meeting with the **Member States**, to be chaired by the Commission, which will take place not earlier than two months after the submission of the annual performance report.

Or. en

Amendment 1499
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries

Proposal for a regulation
Article 122 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall organise each year an annual review meeting with the Commission, to be chaired ***jointly or*** by the Commission, which will take place not earlier than two months after the submission of the annual performance report.

Amendment

1. Member States shall organise each year an annual review meeting with the Commission, to be chaired by the Commission, which will take place not earlier than two months after the submission of the annual performance report.

Or. en

Amendment 1500
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation
Article 122 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The annual review meeting shall aim at examining the performance of each plan, including progress made towards achieving established targets, any issues affecting performance and past or future actions to be taken to address them.

Amendment

2. The annual review meeting shall aim at examining the performance of each plan, including progress made towards achieving established targets ***and overarching Union environmental and climate objectives***, any issues affecting performance and past or future actions to be taken to address them.

Or. en

Amendment 1501
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation
Article 122 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. The Commission shall communicate summaries of the annual

review meetings along with its observations, to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions.

Or. en

Amendment 1502
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Title 7 – Chapter II a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

CHAPTER II a (new) -

MID-TERM PERFORMANCE REPORT

Article 122 a

Mid-term performance report

1. By the end of 2025, the Member States shall submit to the Commission a mid-term performance report, evaluating the overall impact of the Strategic Plan on the achievement of the GAP specific objectives referred to in Article 6, covering the period until the end of 2024.

2. The mid-term performance report shall set out key qualitative and quantitative information on the implementation of the Strategic Plan with regard to the achievement of the impact indicators as referred to in Annex I of this regulation.

3. Where the reported value of one or more impact indicator shows no improvement compared to the situation described in the needs assessment as referred to in Article 103(2), the Commission may ask the Member State to submit an action plan in accordance with Article 39(1) of Regulation (EU)[HzR], describing the intended remedial actions and the expected timeframe in order to archive the targets defined for the impact

indicators as referred to in Article 91(1).

4. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down rules for the presentation of the content of the mid-term performance report. These implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure of Article 139(2).

Or. en

Amendment 1503

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Title 7 – chapter 3 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

INCENTIVE SYSTEM FOR GOOD ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE PERFORMANCE

Amendment

INCENTIVE SYSTEM FOR GOOD ENVIRONMENTAL, CLIMATE AND ANIMAL WELFARE PERFORMANCE

Or. en

Amendment 1504

Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Proposal for a regulation

Article 123

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 123

Performance bonus

1. A performance bonus may be attributed to Member States in the year 2026 to reward satisfactory performance in relation to the environmental and climate targets provided that the Member State concerned has met the condition set out in Article 124(1).

2.

Amendment

deleted

The performance bonus shall be equal to 5% of the amount per Member State for financial year 2027 as set out in Annex IX.

Resources transferred between the EAGF and the EAFRD under Articles 15 and 90 are excluded for the purpose of calculating the performance bonus.

Or. pl

Justification

The proposed mechanism is in fact a penalty for failure to meet the required result indicators in the scope of specific objectives d), e) and f) contained in Article 6 of the proposed regulation (objectives in the field of environment, climate and sustainable resource management). There is a high risk of failure to use the funds of the proposed reserve. The mechanism of expenditure settlement in accordance with the N + 3 rule (current), or even proposed N + 2, sufficiently disciplines Member States.

Amendment 1505 Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation Article 123

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 123

deleted

Performance bonus

1. A performance bonus may be attributed to Member States in the year 2026 to reward satisfactory performance in relation to the environmental and climate targets, provided that the Member State concerned has met the condition set out in Article 124(1).

2.

The performance bonus shall be equal to 5% of the amount per Member State for financial year 2027 as set out in Annex IX.

Resources transferred between the EAGF and the EAFRD under Articles 15 and 90

are excluded for the purpose of calculating the performance bonus.

Or. en

Amendment 1506
Luke Ming Flanagan

Proposal for a regulation
Article 123

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 123

deleted

Performance bonus

1. A performance bonus may be attributed to Member States in the year 2026 to reward satisfactory performance in relation to the environmental and climate targets provided that the Member State concerned has met the condition set out in Article 124(1).

2.

The performance bonus shall be equal to 5% of the amount per Member State for financial year 2027 as set out in Annex IX.

Resources transferred between the EAGF and the EAFRD under Articles 15 and 90 are excluded for the purpose of calculating the performance bonus.

Or. en

Justification

This is not a bonus, and will only lead to further administrative burden.

Amendment 1507
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 123 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. A performance bonus may be attributed to Member States in the year 2026 to reward satisfactory performance in relation to the environmental and climate targets provided that the Member State concerned has met the condition set out in Article 124(1).

Amendment

1. A performance bonus may be attributed to Member States in the year 2026 to reward satisfactory performance in relation to the environmental and climate **and animal welfare** targets, provided that the Member State concerned has met the condition set out in Article 124(1).

Or. en

Amendment 1508
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 123 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The performance bonus shall be equal to 5% of the amount per Member State for financial year 2027 as set out in Annex IX.

Amendment

The performance bonus shall be equal to 5% of the amount per Member State for financial year 2027 as set out in Annexes **VII and IX**.

Or. en

Amendment 1509
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Proposal for a regulation
Article 124

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 124

Attribution of the performance bonus

1. Based on the performance review of the year 2026, the performance bonus withheld from a Member State's allocation following the second paragraph

Amendment

deleted

of Article 123 shall be attributed to this Member State if the result indicators applied to the specific environmental- and climate-related objectives set out in points (d), (e) and (f) of Article 6(1) in its CAP Strategic Plan have achieved at least 90% of their target value for the year 2025.

2. The Commission shall within two months of the receipt of the annual performance report in the year 2026 adopt an implementing act without applying the Committee procedure referred to in Article 139 to decide for each Member State whether the respective CAP Strategic Plans have achieved the target values referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article.

3. Where the target values referred to in paragraph 1 are achieved, the amount of the performance bonus shall be granted by the Commission to the Member States concerned and considered to be definitely allocated to financial year 2027 on the basis of the decision referred to in paragraph 2.

4. Where the target values referred to in paragraph 1 are not achieved, the commitments for financial year 2027 relating to the amount of the performance bonus of the Member States concerned shall not be granted by the Commission.

5. When attributing the performance bonus, the Commission may take into consideration cases of force majeure and serious socio-economic crises impeding the achievement of the relevant milestones.

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the detailed arrangements to ensure a consistent approach for determining the attribution of the performance bonus to Member States. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 139(2).

Justification

The proposed mechanism is in fact a penalty for failure to meet the required result indicators in the scope of specific objectives d), e) and f) contained in Article 6 of the proposed regulation (objectives in the field of environment, climate and sustainable resource management). There is a high risk of failure to use the funds of the proposed reserve. The mechanism of expenditure settlement in accordance with the N + 3 rule (current), or even proposed N + 2, sufficiently disciplines Member States.

Amendment 1510**Luke Ming Flanagan****Proposal for a regulation****Article 124***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment***Article 124****deleted*****Attribution of the performance bonus***

1. Based on the performance review of the year 2026, the performance bonus withheld from a Member State's allocation following the second paragraph of Article 123 shall be attributed to this Member State if the result indicators applied to the specific environmental- and climate-related objectives set out in points (d), (e) and (f) of Article 6(1) in its CAP Strategic Plan have achieved at least 90% of their target value for the year 2025.

2. The Commission shall within two months of the receipt of the annual performance report in the year 2026 adopt an implementing act without applying the Committee procedure referred to in Article 139 to decide for each Member State whether the respective CAP Strategic Plans have achieved the target values referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article.

3. Where the target values referred to in paragraph 1 are achieved, the amount of the performance bonus shall be granted by the Commission to the

Member States concerned and considered to be definitely allocated to financial year 2027 on the basis of the decision referred to in paragraph 2.

4. Where the target values referred to in paragraph 1 are not achieved, the commitments for financial year 2027 relating to the amount of the performance bonus of the Member States concerned shall not be granted by the Commission.

5. When attributing the performance bonus, the Commission may take into consideration cases of force majeure and serious socio-economic crises impeding the achievement of the relevant milestones.

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the detailed arrangements to ensure a consistent approach for determining the attribution of the performance bonus to Member States. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 139(2).

Or. en

Justification

This article is now unnecessary with the proposed deletion of article 123.

Amendment 1511 **Sirpa Pietikäinen**

Proposal for a regulation **Article 124 – paragraph 1**

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Based on the performance review of the year 2026, the performance bonus withheld from a Member State's allocation following the second paragraph of Article 123 shall be attributed to this Member

Amendment

1. Based on the performance review of the year 2026, the performance bonus withheld from a Member State's allocation following the second paragraph of Article 123 shall be attributed to this Member

State if the result indicators applied to the specific environmental- and climate-related objectives set out in points (d), (e) and (f) of Article 6(1) in its CAP Strategic Plan have achieved at least 90% of their target value for the year 2025.

State if the result indicators applied to the specific environmental- and climate-related objectives set out in points (d), (e) and (f) of Article 6(1) in its CAP Strategic Plan have achieved at least 90% of their target value for the year 2025. ***The Commission shall guarantee that the target values across CAP Strategic Plans are equivalent in terms of ambition and feasibility to ensure a level playing field.***

Or. en

Amendment 1512
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 124 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Based on the performance review of the year 2026, the performance bonus withheld from a Member State's allocation following the second paragraph of Article 123 shall be attributed to this Member State if the result indicators applied to the specific environmental- and ***climate-related*** objectives set out in points (d), (e) ***and (f)*** of Article 6(1) in its CAP Strategic Plan have achieved at least 90% of their target value for the year 2025.

Amendment

1. Based on the performance review of the year 2026, the performance bonus withheld from a Member State's allocation following the second paragraph of Article 123 shall be attributed to this Member State if the result indicators applied to the specific environmental- and ***climate- and animal welfare related*** objectives set out in points (d), (e), ***(f) and (i)*** of Article 6(1) in its CAP Strategic Plan have achieved at least 90% of their target value for the year 2025.

Or. en

Amendment 1513
Estefanía Torres Martínez

Proposal for a regulation
Article 124 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 124a

Enabling conditions

1. For each specific objective listed in the CAP Strategic Plan, in accordance with the provisions of Article 6(1), this Regulation shall lay down preconditions for their effective and efficient implementation (hereinafter: enabling conditions). Annex XIII lays down horizontal enabling conditions applicable to all specific objectives and the criteria necessary for the assessment of their fulfilment, for both EAGF and EAFRD.

2. When preparing the CAP Strategic Plan or when adding a new specific objective or intervention as part of the amendment of the Plan, a Member State shall submit a report demonstrating whether the enabling conditions linked to the specific objective selected have been met. An enabling condition is fulfilled when all the related criteria are met. The Member State shall identify in each Strategic Plan or amendment thereto which enabling conditions have been fulfilled, and which have not been fulfilled. Where it considers that an enabling condition has been fulfilled, it shall provide reasons for its opinion.

3. Where an enabling condition is not fulfilled at the time of approval of the Strategic Plan or an amendment to the Strategic Plan, the Member State shall report to the Commission as soon as it considers the enabling condition to have been fulfilled, and shall provide reasons for its opinion.

4. The Commission shall have a three-month period to complete an assessment and inform the Member State as to whether it agrees that the enabling condition has been fulfilled. Where the Commission disagrees with the assessment of the Member State, it shall inform the Member State accordingly and give it the opportunity to present its observations within one month.

5. Expenditure relating to operations may not be included in payment applications until the Commission has informed the Member State that the enabling condition has been fulfilled. The first subparagraph shall not apply to operations that contribute to the fulfilment of the corresponding enabling condition.

6. The Member State shall ensure that enabling conditions are fulfilled and applied throughout the programming period. It shall inform the Commission of any modification impacting the fulfilment of enabling conditions. Where the Commission considers that an enabling condition is no longer fulfilled, it shall inform the Member State and give it the opportunity to present its observations within one month. Where the Commission concludes that the non-fulfilment of the enabling condition persists, expenditure related to the specific objective concerned cannot be included in payment applications as from the date the Commission informs the Member State accordingly.

7. With regard to those conditions that are not fulfilled, according to the assessment referred to in paragraph 1, on the date of submission of the Strategic Plan, the Member States shall include an action plan with the measures that are to be taken, the bodies responsible and the timetable for implementing the measures.

Or. es

Amendment 1514
Sirpa Pietikäinen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 125 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) the contribution of the CAP

(a) the contribution of the CAP

Strategic Plan to the CAP specific objectives, taking into account national and regional needs and potential for development as well as lessons drawn from implementation of the CAP in previous programming periods;

Strategic Plan to the CAP specific objectives **and for the contribution of organic farming set out in article 13a**, taking into account national and regional needs and potential for development as well as lessons drawn from implementation of the CAP in previous programming periods;

Or. en

Amendment 1515
Mr Stanislav Polčák

Proposal for a regulation
Article 125 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

a) the contribution of the CAP Strategic Plan to the CAP specific objectives, taking into account national **and** regional needs and potential **for development as well as** lessons drawn from implementation of the CAP in previous programming periods;

Amendment

a) the contribution of the CAP Strategic Plan to the CAP specific objectives, taking into account national **needs as well as** regional needs and **fulfilment of the development** potential of **rural areas, along with** lessons drawn from implementation of the CAP in previous programming periods;

Or. cs

Amendment 1516
Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation
Article 127 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall carry out an **interim** evaluation to examine the effectiveness, efficiency, relevance, coherence and Union added value of the EAGF and the EAFRD by the end of the third year following the start of implementation of the CAP Strategic Plans taking into account the indicators set out in

Amendment

2. The Commission shall carry out **and make public** an evaluation to examine the effectiveness, efficiency, relevance, coherence and Union added value of the EAGF and the EAFRD by the end of the third year following the start of implementation of the CAP Strategic Plans taking into account the indicators set out in

Annex I. The Commission may make use of all relevant information already available in accordance with Article [128] of the [New Financial Regulation].

Annex I. The Commission may make use of all relevant information already available in accordance with Article [128] of the [New Financial Regulation]. ***This shall be complemented by an external and independent evaluation report that covers the effectiveness, efficiency, implementation, complementarity, results and impacts of the EAGF and the EAFRD.***

Or. en

Amendment 1517

Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Frédérique Ries, Nils Torvalds

Proposal for a regulation

Article 127 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The Commission shall carry out an ex post evaluation to examine the effectiveness, efficiency, relevance, coherence and Union added value of the EAGF and the EAFRD.

Amendment

3. ***By the end of the period covered by this Regulation, the Commission shall carry out **and make publicly available** an ex post evaluation to examine the effectiveness, efficiency, relevance, coherence and Union added value of the EAGF and the EAFRD. **This shall be complemented by an external and independent ex post evaluation report that covers the effectiveness, efficiency, implementation, complementarity, results and impacts of the EAGF and the EAFRD.*****

Or. en

Amendment 1518

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall provide the Commission with all the necessary information enabling it to perform the monitoring and evaluation of the CAP.

Amendment

1. Member States shall provide the Commission with all the necessary information ***or data*** enabling it to perform the monitoring and evaluation of the CAP. ***Expenditure incurred by the paying agencies, as described in Article 35 of the Regulation on the financing, management and monitoring of the CAP, shall only be financed by the Union upon the provision by the Member States of such information and data.***

Or. en

Justification

The New Delivery Model is based on the principle of granting public money in exchange for achieving objectives, which must be monitored. Member States must therefore provide the Commission with all information and data required for effective monitoring, which is sometimes not the case under today's 'compliance model'. The Union should only finance expenditure for which the information and data necessary for monitoring have been provided to the Commission.

Amendment 1519

Nicola Caputo, Alojz Peterle, José Inácio Faria, Rory Palmer

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 129 – paragraph 1**

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall provide the Commission with all the necessary information enabling it to perform the monitoring and evaluation of the CAP.

Amendment

1. Member States shall provide the Commission with all the necessary information ***or data*** enabling it to perform the monitoring and evaluation of the CAP. ***Granting of CAP funds shall be conditional upon the provision by the Member States of this information and data.***

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audit foreseen in the CAP. The transfer of these data to the European Commission is the easiest and most cost efficient way to collect information for monitoring and evaluation purposes, allowing the EU to demonstrate the performance of its own policy.

Amendment 1520

Pavel Poc, Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm Accountancy Data Network or through formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency.

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No

Amendment

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm Accountancy Data Network or through formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency. ***Where data for certain indicators is not complete, the Commission shall propose alternative indicators based on the results of research and pilot projects, while considering also EU-wide data collections, such as the LUCAS survey.***

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No

322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audit foreseen in the CAP. The transfer of these data to the European Commission is the easiest and most cost efficient way to collect information for monitoring and evaluation purposes, allowing the EU to demonstrate the performance of its own policy. The European Parliament also proposes pilot projects in this field.

Amendment 1521

Nicola Caputo, Alojz Peterle, José Inácio Faria, Rory Palmer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm Accountancy Data Network or through formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency.

Amendment

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm Accountancy Data Network or through formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency. ***Where data for certain indicators is not complete, the Commission shall propose alternative indicators based on the result of research and pilot projects while also considering EU wide data collections such as the LUCAS survey.***

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No 322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No 322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audit foreseen in the CAP. The transfer of these data to the European Commission is the easiest and most cost efficient way to collect information for monitoring and evaluation purposes, allowing the EU to demonstrate the performance of its own policy. The European Parliament also proposes pilot projects in this field

Amendment 1522 **Merja Kyllönen**

Proposal for a regulation **Article 129 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm Accountancy Data Network or through

Amendment

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm Accountancy Data Network or through

formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency.

formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency.

Where data for certain indicators is not complete, the Commission shall propose alternative indicators based on the result of research and pilot projects while also considering EU wide data collections such as the LUCAS survey.

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No 322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No 322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

Or. en

Amendment 1523

Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm

Amendment

2. Data needed for the context and impact indicators shall primarily come from established data sources, such as the Farm Accountancy Data Network and Eurostat. Where data for these indicators are not available or not complete, the gaps shall be addressed in the context of the European Statistical Program established under Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁴⁰, the legal framework governing the Farm

Accountancy Data Network or through formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency.

Accountancy Data Network or through formal agreements with other data providers such as the Joint Research Centre and the European Environment Agency.

Where data for certain indicators is not complete, the Commission shall propose alternative indicators based on the result of research and pilot projects while also considering EU wide data collections such as the LUCAS survey.

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No 322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

⁴⁰ Regulation (EC) No 223/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009 on European statistics and repealing Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1101/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the transmission of data subject to statistical confidentiality to the Statistical Office of the European Communities, Council Regulation (EC) No 322/97 on Community Statistics, and Council Decision 89/382/EEC, Euratom establishing a Committee on the Statistical Programs of the European Communities (OJ L 87, 31.3.2009, p. 164).

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audit foreseen in the CAP. The transfer of these data to the European Commission is the easiest and most cost efficient way to collect information for monitoring and evaluation purposes, allowing the EU to demonstrate the performance of its own policy. Existing EU-wide data collections (e.g. the soil database LUCAS), as well as appropriate pilot projects initiated by the European Parliament and developed by the Commission (e.g. bees, lepidopterans and other pollinators), should also contribute in this regard.

Amendment 1524
Bas Eickhout

Proposal for a regulation
Article 129 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better *meet the statistical needs of the CAP*. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Amendment

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained ***and kept up to date and accurate, in order to provide assurance of correct spending of EU funds and delivery of results via the new delivery model.*** The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better ***enable the measuring and monitoring of results and impacts of the CAP, as defined in articles 5 and 6, and provide statistical data and information to allow their sound, evidence-based evaluation.*** Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes ***and to monitor compliance,*** in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audits and monitoring of outputs expected in a result-based system.

Amendment 1525

Merja Kyllönen, Estefanía Torres Martínez

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 129 – paragraph 3**

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and

Amendment

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes ***and to monitor compliance,*** in cooperation with statistical

with Eurostat.

authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Or. en

Amendment 1526

Pavel Poc, Jytte Guteland

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Amendment

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes **and to monitor compliance**, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audit foreseen in the CAP. The transfer of these data to the European Commission is the easiest and most cost efficient way to collect information for monitoring and evaluation purposes, allowing the EU to show the performance of its own policy.

Amendment 1527

Nicola Caputo, José Inácio Faria, Rory Palmer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and

Amendment

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and

vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes **and to monitor compliance**, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Or. en

Justification

Member States need to collect data at individual beneficiary level to carry out the audit foreseen in the CAP. The transfer of these data to the European Commission is the easiest and most cost efficient way to collect information for monitoring and evaluation purposes, allowing the EU to show the performance of its own policy.

Amendment 1528

Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu

Proposal for a regulation

Article 129 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Amendment

3. Existing administrative registers such as the IACS, LPIS, animal and vineyard registers shall be maintained. The IACS and LPIS shall be further developed to better meet the statistical needs of the CAP. Data from administrative registers shall be used as much as possible for statistical purposes **and to monitor compliance**, in cooperation with statistical authorities in Member States and with Eurostat.

Or. en

Amendment 1529

Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 131 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. *Save as otherwise provided for in this Title*, Articles **107, 108** and 109 TFEU shall apply to support under this Regulation.

Amendment

1. Articles **107, 108** and 109 TFEU shall **not** apply to **Union** support under this Regulation ***in relation to interventions falling within the scope of Article 42 TFEU.***

Or. en

Amendment 1530
Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 131 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Articles 107, 108 and 109 TFEU shall not apply to payments made by Member States ***pursuant to and in accordance with this Regulation, or to additional national financing referred to in Article 132 of this Regulation*** falling within the scope of Article 42 TFEU.

Amendment

2. Articles 107, 108 and 109 TFEU shall not apply to payments made by Member States ***in relation to interventions*** falling within the scope of Article 42 TFEU, ***if they comply with this Regulation, are specified in the CAP strategic plan, as provided for in Article 99, and have been approved by the Commission.***

Or. en

Justification

Agricultural state aids included in the CAP strategic plan should be authorized together with the cofinanced aids.

Amendment 1531
Christophe Hansen

Proposal for a regulation
Article 131 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. By way of derogation from paragraph 2, Articles 107, 108 and 109 TFEU shall apply to support provided for ***an*** operation falling both within and outside the scope of Article 42 TFEU, save where support for working capital is provided through a financial instrument.

Amendment

3. By way of derogation from paragraph ***1 and*** 2, Articles 107, 108 and 109 TFEU shall apply to support provided for ***a mixed*** operation falling both within and outside the scope of Article 42 TFEU, save where support for working capital is provided through a financial instrument.

Or. en

Amendment 1532
Francesc Gambús

Proposal for a regulation
Article 132 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Payments by Member States in relation to operations falling within the scope of Article 42 TFEU that are intended to provide additional financing for interventions for which Union support is granted at any time during the CAP Strategic Plan period may only be made if they comply with this Regulation, are included in Annex V to the CAP Strategic Plans as provided for in Article 103(5) and have been approved by the Commission.

Amendment

Payments by Member States in relation to operations falling within the scope of Article 42 TFEU that are intended to provide additional financing for interventions for which Union support is granted at any time during the CAP Strategic Plan period, ***including national fiscal measures that offset up to the entirety of the additional costs incurred and lost income, when the partial payments referred to in Article 28(6)(b), Article 66(3), Article 67(4) and, possibly, Article 65(6) are made,*** may only be made if they comply with this Regulation, are included in Annex V to the CAP Strategic Plans as provided for in Article 103(5) and have been approved by the Commission.

Or. es

Amendment 1533
Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye

Proposal for a regulation
Article 133 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Articles 107, 108 and 109 TFEU shall not apply to national fiscal measures whereby Member States decide to deviate from general tax rules by allowing for the income tax base applied to farmers to be calculated on the basis of a multiannual period.

Amendment

Articles 107, 108 and 109 TFEU shall not apply to national fiscal measures whereby Member States decide to deviate from general tax rules by allowing for the income tax base applied to farmers to be calculated on the basis of a multiannual period, ***including deferring part of the tax base, or allowing the exclusion of amounts placed in a dedicated agricultural savings account.***

Or. en

Amendment 1534

Paul Brannen

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 138 – paragraph 2**

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 4, 7, 12, 15, 23, 28, 32, 35, 36, 37, 41, 50, 78, 81, 104 and 141 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of seven years from the date of entry into force of this Regulation. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the seven-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 4, 7, 12, 15, 23, 28, ***31***, 32, 35, 36, 37, 41, 50, 78, 81, 104 and 141 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of seven years from the date of entry into force of this Regulation. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the seven-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. en

Amendment 1535

Peter Jahr, Norbert Lins, Albert Deß, Jens Gieseke

Proposal for a regulation
Article 140 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

However, without prejudice to Annexes IX and IXa to this Regulation, Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 shall continue to be applicable until 2023 to:

(a) operations implemented within rural development programs approved by the Commission under this Regulation, and

(b) rural development programmes approved in accordance with Article 10(2) of this Regulation before 1 January 2023.

Or. de

Amendment 1536
Michel Dantin, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Angélique Delahaye

Proposal for a regulation
Article 140 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 140 a

Mid-term review clause

By 30 June 2026 at the latest, the Commission shall carry out a mid-term review of the Common Agricultural Policy and present a report to the European Parliament and the Council, in order to assess the functioning of the new delivery model and the implementation by the Member States and, where appropriate, the Commission shall present legislative proposals.

Or. en

Justification

This amendment aims to introduce a mid-term review clause of the CAP. Given the existing criticisms of the new implementation model and the shift to a performance rationale, it is

essential that a mid-term review be introduced.